

Governor

JOHN A. SANCHEZ

Lt. Governor

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Hazardous Waste Bureau

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6313 Phone (505) 476-6000 Fax (505) 476-6030 www.env.nm.gov



BUTCH TONGATE Cabinet Secretary

BRUCE YURDIN Acting Deputy Secretary

ESHID-603292

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

October 26, 2018

William S. Goodrum, Manager National Nuclear Security Administration Los Alamos Field Office LANL MS-A316 3747 West Jemez Road Los Alamos, NM 87544 William R. Mairson
Environmental Protection and Compliance Division
Los Alamos National Laboratory
P.O. Box 1633, MS -K491
Los Alamos, NM 87545

RE:

FEE ASSESSMENT

NOTIFICATION OF A CLASS 1 PERMIT MODIFICATION TO THE

FACILITY PERMIT WASTE ANALYSIS PLAN LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY

EPA ID #NM0890010515 HWB-LANL-18-050

Dear Messrs. Goodrum and Mairson:

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) has received the United States Department of Energy (DOE) and the Los Alamos National Security (LANS), (collectively the Permittees's) Notification of a Class 1 Permit Modification to the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Waste Analysis Plan (Modification) dated and received September 26, 2018; and referenced by EPC-DO-18-291/LA-UR-18-27810.

NMED has done a preliminary review of the Modification and has determined that the changes are not purely informational in nature, since the changes allow for the storage of different wastes not previously stored at the unit. NMED has determined that the Modification is more consistent with 40 CFR 270.42 Appendix I, item F.4.b (storage of different wastes in containers) and is therefore a Class 1 Permit Modification requiring prior approval. NMED discussed this with the

Messrs. Goodrum and Mairson October 26, 2018 Page 2

Permittees during a phone conference on October 3, 2018, and the Permittees agreed that this should be a Class 1 Permit Modification requiring prior approval.

NMED has accepted the submittal for review in accordance with the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Permit and Corrective Action Fee Regulations, 20.4.2.201.B(2) NMAC. NMED will review the submittal after the appropriate fees have been received. The fee invoice is attached to this letter. Upon receipt of the payment, NMED will initiate a technical review of the submittal in accordance with 20.4.2.201.B(3) NMAC.

Payment is due within sixty (60) calendar days from the date that you receive the invoice in accordance with 20.4.2.301.C NMAC. If you disagree with the fee assessed, you may notify the NMED in writing, at the address above, of the intent to appeal the invoice under the provisions of 20.4.2.302.A NMAC.

If payment is by check, then you must provide the invoice number on the check. If payment is transmitted electronically, then you must submit a letter to Charlotte Duran, NMED Hazardous Waste Bureau, indicating the invoice number, payment amount, and the assessed activity prior to transferring funds.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Siona Briley at (505) 476-6049.

Sincerely,

Neelam Dhawan

LANL Group Manager

Hazardous Waste Bureau

Neelan Thawan

Attachment:

1) Fee Invoice LANL-18-050

cc w/o attachments:

B. Holton, NMED HWB

S. Briley, NMED HWB

D. Hintze, DOE-EM

N. Lombardo, N3B

K. Armijo, NA-LA

P. Padilla, EPC-WMP

T. Diaz, EPC-WMP

locatesteam@lanl.gov

rcra-prr@lanl.gov

File: 2019 LANL Permit: Fee Letter: Class 1* PMR

LANL-18-050





New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau

Los Alamos National Lab P O Box 1663 MS-M992 Los Alamos, NM 87545 Attn: Accounts Payable 10/26/2018

Invoice # - HWB-LANL-18-050

Notification of a Class 1 Permit Modification to the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Waste Analysis Plan

Quantity	Item	Item Cost	Total Cost
1	Class 1 (with prior approval)	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
		Total Fees	\$2,500.00
		Adjustment	\$0.00
		Pay This Amount	\$2,500.00

Make Checks Payable to: NMED/HWB

Mail Checks and Invoice to:

New Mexico Environment Department, HWB

Attn: Brian Holton

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg 1

Santa Fe, NM 87505

When you provide a check as payment	, you authorize the State of New Mexico to either use information from your check to make		
a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction.			
Check Number:	Amount Received:		
Date Received:			

From: <u>Vigil-Holterman, Luciana R</u>

To: locatesteam

Subject: FW: Fee Assessment for Class1 Permit Modification To Update Attachment C of the Permit

Date: Monday, October 29, 2018 3:19:15 PM

Attachments: <u>HWB-LANL-18-050 Invoice.pdf</u>

Hi there- has this been processed for a U# yet? Thank you.

 $\textbf{From:} \ owner-rcra-prr@maillist.lanl.gov < owner-rcra-prr@maillist.lanl.gov > \textbf{On Behalf Of} \ Dhawan,$

Neelam, NMENV via

Sent: Friday, October 26, 2018 11:29 AM

To: steve.goodrum@nnsa.doe.gov; Mairson, William Raymond <wrmairson@lanl.gov> **Cc:** Briley, Siona, NMENV <Siona.Briley@state.nm.us>; Douglas.Hintze@em.doe.gov; nlombardo@hii-sn3.com; Armijo, Karen <Karen.Armijo@nnsa.doe.gov>; Padilla, Patrick L <plpadilla@lanl.gov>; Diaz, Tammy <tdiaz@lanl.gov>; locatesteam <locatesteam@lanl.gov>; rcra-prr@lanl.gov

Subject: Fee Assessment for Class1 Permit Modification To Update Attachment C of the Permit

FYI.

This fee assessment letter will be sent by mail today. Call me if you have any questions regarding this. Thanks

Neelam Dhawan
Hazardous Waste Bureau
New Mexico Environment Department
2905, Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone (505) 476-6042 / Fax (505) 476-6030
Main HWB Phone (505) 476-6000
neelam.dhawan@state.nm.us